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Honorable Gloria T. Sinclair

Judge of Probate

Probate Court of Tallapoosa County

125 North Broadnax Street, Room 126

Dadeville, Alabama  36853

Probate Judges – Funds – Training Programs

Educational classes that directly assist employees and officials in the performance of their duties with respect to the assessment and col​lection of motor vehicle taxes or the registration and titling of motor vehicles may be paid for with money from the special training fund estab​lished by section 40-12-260 of the Code of Alabama.

Dear Judge Sinclair:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May funds under section 40-12-260(a)(5) of the Code of Alabama be used for training in skills that will enable clerks and officials charged with motor vehicle registration and licensing responsibilities to understand, com​municate, perform, and manage work that is clear, concise, accurate, and that will help the customer, the clerks, the county, and the state?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In 1996 the Legislature of Alabama enacted Act No. 96-746, known as the “Tag Follows Owner Law,” codified at section 40-12-260 of the Code of Alabama.  The “Tag Follows Owner Law” provides, in pertinent part:


(a) Effective January 1, 1998, license plates . . . shall not be transferable between motor vehicle owners and the following regis​tration procedures shall apply:

* * *


  (5) Any person failing to register a motor vehicle by timely transferring the license plate as provided by subsections (a)(2) and (a)(4) above and (a)(7) below shall pay a penalty of ten dol​lars ($10). The penalty shall be paid into the treasury of the county, with the county treasurer maintaining these moneys as a special training fund. Only one special training fund shall be established in each county. These moneys shall be used for all reasonable and necessary official educational expenses directly related to the assessment and collection of taxes on motor vehicles or registration and titling of motor vehicles. The special training fund shall be for the use of the officials in the county charged with the motor vehicle responsibilities mentioned above, and shall be in addition to the amount budgeted for these offices. Moneys shall be dis​bursed by the county treasurer for the payment of the motor vehicle related educational expenses of those officials and their employees by the county officials requisitioning expenditures from the fund. Not more than three thousand dollars ($3,000) shall be paid into the special training fund during any fiscal year (October 1 through September 30). Any excess moneys shall accrue to the general fund of the county.

ALA. CODE § 40-12-260 (1998) (emphasis added).


Your request states that Spanish classes, available in the county, would enable the clerks in the title and motor vehicle registration depart​ment to better assist the Hispanic community in Tallapoosa County with title and motor vehicle registration and, thus, make the department run more efficiently.  Your request also states that management and leader​ship classes would help supervisors manage and operate the office.  The training fund money must be used for educational expenses directly related to assessment and collection of taxes on motor vehicles or regis​tration and titling of motor vehicles.  Any educational classes that directly assist employees and officials in the performance of their duties with respect to the assessment and collection of motor vehicle taxes or the registration and titling of motor vehicles may be paid for with money from the special training fund.  Whether a particular class is directly related to the performance of these duties is a factual determination that must be made by the county officials charged with these motor vehicle responsibilities.  

CONCLUSION


Educational classes that directly assist employees and officials in the performance of their duties with respect to the assessment and collec​tion of motor vehicle taxes or the registration and titling of motor vehi​cles may be paid for with money from the special training fund estab​lished by section 40-12-260 of the Code of Alabama.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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